

RESOLUTION NO. 134 – 17

Monday, October 23, 2017

Offered By Counselor **DAWSON** Seconded By Counselor

WHEREAS, the Borough of Glen Ridge seeks to replace lead water services; and,

WHEREAS, that in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11, et. seq., The Borough of Glen Ridge used a fair and competitive process to solicit bids for the aforestated service; **and**,

WHEREAS, John Garcia Construction Company, Inc.,183 Friar Lane, Clifton, NJ 07013 submitted the lowest responsible proposal in the amount of \$83,520.18; and,

WHEREAS, the Chief Finance Officer has certified the availability of fund for this contract from the capital fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by The Mayor and Council of The Borough of Glen Ridge that John Garcia Construction Company, Inc., be awarded the lead line replacement project; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Administrator and Deputy Administrator are hereby authorized to sign the contract documents necessary to effectuate the award of this contract.

Bid Results

John Garcia Construction Company	\$83,520.18
Montana Construction Corp.	235,570.00
Reivax Constrution	\$86,000.00
The Shauger Group, Inc.	\$495,260.00
Martin Contracting	\$120,104.80